Leuze electronic
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730
W
e
re
se
rv

Host interface RS 232, RS 422, RS 485 (optional in BCL 90)
Service interface RS 232
Order guide
Type Order code
Interface module for BCL 90 MA 90 500 35348
Bar code scanner BCL 90
BCL 90 optic N (for small modules)
Line scanner BCL 90 CAT N 100 500 35507
Oscillating mirror BCL 90 CAT ON 100 500 35508
Line scanner with heating BCL 90 CAT N 100 H 500 35509
Oscillating mirror with heating BCL 90 CAT ON 100 H 500 35510
BCL 90 optic M (for small to medium-size modules)
Line scanner BCL 90 CAT M 100 500 35314
Oscillating mirror BCL 90 CAT OM 100 500 35315
Line scanner with heating BCL 90 CAT M 100 H 500 35316
Oscillating mirror with heating BCL 90 CAT OM 100 H 500 35317
BCL 90 optic F (for medium-size to large modules)
Line scanner BCL 90 CAT F 100 500 35318
Oscillating mirror BCL 90 CAT OF 100 500 35511
Line scanner with heating BCL 90 CAT F 100 H 500 35512
Oscillating mirror with heating BCL 90 CAT OF 100 H 500 35513
Tables
Diagrams
Remarks
MA 90
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730 MA 90... - 01
Leuze electronic
Control elements
Electrical connection
Element Function
Network address setting Setting the respective unit address at the coding switch or coding jumper
Control knob Position 0: if no address is desired(BCL 90 / MA 90 stand alone)
Position 1: multiNet plus slave address
Jumper Right: low address range 0 … 15
Left: high address range 16 … 31
Service interface RS 232 interface for service/setup operation
9-pin Sub-D connector Pin 2 = RxD, Pin 3 = TxD, Pin 5 = GND
Host interface The host interface is selected in BCL 90.
Terminals 0 to 6 In MA 90, the correct terminals have to be assigned by means of the interface selector switch
RS 485 or RS 232 / RS 422.
Interface selector switch RS 485: network interface Leuze multiNet plus or host interface
RS 232 / RS 422: host interface to the PC or PLC
Operation selector switch
2-pole DIP switch Switch 1: Run = Operation mode
Reset = Setting Leuze factory parameters
Switch 2: multiNet = Leuze multiNet plus network protocol active
Polling = reserved
The respective switch position is taken over when applying the supply voltage.
Switching input Connection terminals for the 6 switching input signals of BCL 90
+18 … +30 V DC, one end of switching input connected to GND
Terminals 40 to 57 SE 1: activation signal
SE 2: focussing
SE 3: focussing
SE 4: focussing
SE 5: focussing or one-shot function
SE 6: focussing, one-shot function or band increment signal
Switching output Connection terminals for the 4 switching output signals of BCL 90
Terminals 30 to 37 SWO 1: device ready (not adjustable)
SWO 2: good read (adjustable in BCL 90)
SWO 3: no read (adjustable in BCL 90)
SWO 4: match 1 (adjustable in BCL 90)
The load has to be connected to GND_SWO on one end!
Operating voltage Connection terminal for operating voltage of MA 90 (18 … 30 V DC) and the BCL used
Terminals 17 to 22 Attention! PE has to be connected to avoid electromagnetic interference!
A address setting
B connection BCL 90
C operation selector switch
D interface selector switch
A